

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-1319

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DAVID DWIGHT JACKSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT J. BEATTIE (MOTION TO SUPPRESS)
THE HONORABLE DAVID PORTER (TRIAL), JUDGES

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

BRIDGET A. CHAMBERS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
bridget.chambers@ag.iowa.gov

KIMBERLY GRAHAM
Polk County Attorney

JAKI L. LIVINGSTON
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT.....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

ARGUMENT..... 29

I. The Search Warrant Authorizing Withdrawal of a Sample of Jackson’s Blood Is Supported by Probable Cause..... 29

II. The District Court Did Not Err in Admitting Testimony about Jackson’s Medical Records to Rebut Jackson’s Testimony That a Medical Condition, and Not Impairment, Caused Him to Cross the Center Line and Hit Another Vehicle; Even If the Court Had Erred, Any Error Would Be Harmless.....40

A. HIPAA Does Not Bar Testimony about Information Contained in Jackson’s Medical Records. 47

B. Jackson Failed to Preserve His Claim that His Medical Records Were Privileged under Iowa Code Section 622.10 and He Waived Any Privilege by Testifying that a Medical Condition Caused Him to Lose Control and Strike the Victim. 52

C. The District Court Did Not Err in Rejecting Jackson’s Hearsay Objection to Testimony About His Medical Records. .. 59

D. Any Error in Admitting Testimony About the Contents of Jackson’s Medical Records Was Harmless. 65

CONCLUSION 68

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Elder—Evins v. Casey</i> , 2012 WL 2577589 (N.D. Cal. July 3, 2012).....	51
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	34
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	32
<i>Northwestern Memorial Hospital v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>United States v. Bek</i> , 493 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 793 F.2d 942 (8th Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>United States v. Streich</i> , 560 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 534 F.3d 168 (2nd Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>United States v. Yazzie</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (D.N.M. 2014).....	49, 51
<i>United States v. Zamora</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 295 (S.D.Tex.2006)	51

State Cases

<i>Chung v. Legacy Corp.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa 1996)	54, 55
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 2017 PA Super 382, 176 A.3d 298 (2017)	48, 49
<i>In re Est. of Poulos</i> , 229 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 1975)	63
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	29
<i>People v. Bauer</i> , 402 Ill. App. 3d 1149, 931 N.E.2d 1283 (2010).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 469 S.W.3d 626 (Tex. App. 2015)	50, 51, 52
<i>Squealer Feeds v. Pickering</i> , 530 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 1995).....	54

<i>State v. Adams</i> , No. 21-0916, 2022 WL 5068010 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 5, 2022)	65
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 925 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2019)	30, 32, 33, 37, 38
<i>State v. Bracy</i> , 971 N.W.2d 563 (Iowa 2022).....	30, 31, 34
<i>State v. Buelow</i> , 951 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2020)	41, 60, 63, 64, 66
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 23 So.3d 798 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	49
<i>State v. Case</i> , No. 19-0378, 2020 WL 5651560 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2020)	34
<i>State v. Downs</i> , 923 So. 2d 726 (La. App. 1 Cir. Sept. 23, 2005).....	47, 48, 49
<i>State v. Eichhorst</i> , 879 N.E.2d 1144 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)	48, 50
<i>State v. Einfeldt</i> , 914 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2018)	41
<i>State v. Fiems</i> , No. 18-2241, 2020 WL 1879700 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2020).....	62
<i>State v. Fontenot</i> , 958 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2021).....	61
<i>State v. Gogg</i> , 561 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1997)	30, 32
<i>State v. Green</i> , 540 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1995).....	37
<i>State v. Huser</i> , 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017).....	41
<i>State v. ohnson</i> , 312 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa App.1981)	37
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 881 N.W.2d 411(Iowa 2016)	56
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 867 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2015).....	30, 33
<i>State v. McPhillips</i> , 580 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1998).....	34
<i>State v. Mubita</i> , 145 Idaho 925, 188 P.3d 867 (2008)	50
<i>State v. Niehaus</i> , 452 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1990)	33, 34
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009)	41

<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008)	66
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008).....	62
<i>State v. Ripperger</i> , 514 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa App. 1994).....	37, 39
<i>State v. Roling</i> , No. 0-710, 2001 WL 98935 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2001)	56
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 876 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2016).....	65
<i>State v. Straehler</i> , 745 N.W.2d 431 (Wis. 2007)	50
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004).....	66
<i>State v. Tillman</i> , 532 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	63
<i>State v. Yenzler</i> , 40 Kan. App. 2d 710, 195 P.3d 271 (2008).....	50
<i>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 151 Idaho 889, 265 P.3d 502 (2011).....	50
<i>Wells Dairy, Inc. v. American Indus. Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2004).....	54

Federal Statute

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	32
----------------------------	----

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 622.10 (2021)	40, 42, 46, 52, 53, 54, 56
Iowa Const. art. I, § 8	32

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(2)(c).....	56, 57
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a)	66
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(a)	59
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(c)	59

Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(d)(2)	61, 63
Iowa R. Evid. 5.802	60
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803	60, 61, 62,63, 64
Iowa R. Evid. 5.805	60
Federal Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 160.306	48
45 C.F.R. § 164.512	48
45 C.F.R. §§ 160.102 and 164.104.....	48
65 Fed. Reg. 82462 (Dec. 28, 2000)	51, 52
Other Authorities	
1 McCormick on Evid. § 103 (8th ed.)	57
7 IA PRAC § 5.805:1.....	61
